the Company’s business policy of investing in listed and unlisted companies in Hong Kong and the
PRC so as to achieve capital appreciation of its assets.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Apart from the fund raising activity mentioned below, the Company has not carried out other fund
raising activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of
Announcement Fund raising activity

Intended use
of proceeds Actual use of proceeds

18 December 2009 Issue of 288,000,000
  new Shares at the
  subscription price of
  HK$0.125 per Share

Approximately
  HK$35.04 million for
  future investment of
  the Group

General working capital
  and future investment
  of the Group

4

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING

The following table summarises the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company pursuant
to the Subscriptions (assuming that other than the Subscription Shares, no Shares are issued or
purchased by the Company on or after the date of this announcement up to the date of completion
of the Subscriptions):

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediate upon
completion of

the Subscriptions
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Connected persons

中國天地行物流控股
 集團有限公司(1) 1,080,000,000 60.81 1,080,000,000 50.68

Asian Special
  Opportunities Fund(2) 123,200,000 6.94 123,200,000 5.78

    Sub-total: 1,203,200,000 67.75 1,203,200,000 56.46

Public Shareholders

  Allysino Holdings – – 100,000,000 4.69
  Mega Start – – 100,000,000 4.69
  Tang Hao – – 155,200,000 7.28
  Other public Shareholders 572,800,000 32.25 572,800,000 26.88

    Sub-total: 572,800,000 32.25 928,000,000 43.54

    Total: 1,776,000,000 100.00 2,131,200,000 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 These shares were registered in the name of and were beneficially owned by 中國天地行物流控股集團有限公
司 (“天地行”), a company in which Mr. Mung Kin Keung holds 99.99% equity interests. Therefore, Mr. Mung
Kin Keung is deemed to have an interest in the shares in which 天地行 is interested.

(2)	 Mr. Michael Stockford, an executive Director, is a director of the Asian Special Opportunities Fund (the “Fund”).
Mr. Michael Stockford and Mr. Benoit Descourtieux, executive Directors, are directors of the investment
manager of the Fund.

As the Subscriptions are subject to the satisfaction of a condition precedent and may or may